EADM BTA-1505	Ų,S. DEF	PARTMENT OF COMMERCE
FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05)	ECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET United	States Patent and Trademark
Office QMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 06/30/2008)		
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and	Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new ad 2. Name and address of receiving p	dress(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les): SILICON VALLEY BANK	2. Name and address of receiving p	m:2(1
3003 TASMAN DRIVE	Name: Versant Corporation	
SANTA CLARA, CA. 95054		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) et	ached? Yes No Internal Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date	(s): Street Address: 255 Shoreline Drive	Suita 460
Execution Date: October 4, 2012	Ollege Audiess. 200 Ottoroline 21175	and the state of t
Execution bate. Colorer of East	City: Redwood City	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger		
Security Agreement Change o	Name State: CA	
Joint Research Agreement		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 904065	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory Li	ense Additional name(s) & address(es) attact	and a T Year M No.
Other: Release	Acquionas name(s) a acquess(es) attacc	1601 [T] 169 KT) 140
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed togeth	er with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	5822759	
	EC 1230C	manar -
	MINTY THE REAL PLANTAGE AND THE PROPERTY OF TH	**
William Willia		
A 10		
5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed		patents involved: 1
Name: UCC Direct	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$4	0.00
	_	
Internal Address: Attn: 14080632	Authorized to be charged by cred	
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 10	Authorized to be charged to depo	sit account
Street Address: 107 Work Road, Street	None required (government interc	est not affecting title)
City: Albany		•••
7: 4000		Annual of the second se
State: NY Zip: 12205	8. Payment Information	
Phone Number: 1-800-342-3676 X 4065	a. Credit Card Last 4 Number	ars / 6 40
	Expiration Da	ate /0//3
Fax Number: 1-800-962-7049		
	b. Deposit Account Number	A.A. C. L. Maringania
Email Address: cls-udsalbany@wolters		WW. 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -
9. Signature:	10-9	-/2
S	gesture	Dete
7,30	- -	
Joseph D D	oryman Total number o	of pages including cover
Name of Pe		nents, and documents:
	and displaying pages short should be found to (571) 272 ATM as welled	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheef) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 029121 FRAME: 0158

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT COVERING INTERESTS IN PATENTS

Silicon Valley Bank ("Secured Party"), hereby releases its security interest in the interests of Versant Corporation ("Assignor") in the patented works set forth in that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated 06/16/2005, executed by Assignor in favor of Secured Party recorded with the United States Department of Commerce, Patent and Trademark Office on 12/20/2005, Reel 017366, Frame 0476.

Dated: October 4, 2012

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name: Romil Randhawa
Title: Sr. Ops Manager

PATENT REEL: 029121 FRAME: 0159

RECORDED: 10/09/2012